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AGENDA 
FINANCE COMMITTEE  
Monday, March 21, 2011  

2:00 p.m. 
Conference Room, Building 2 

Beaufort Industrial Village 
102 Industrial Village Road, Beaufort 

 
Committee Members: Staff Support 
  Stu Rodman, Chairman Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator 
  Rick Caporale, Vice Chairman David Starkey, Chief Financial Officer 
  Steven Baer 
  Brian Flewelling 
  William McBride 
  Paul Sommerville 
  Jerry Stewart 
   

 
2:00 p.m. 1. CALL TO ORDER  
 

2. CONSIDERATION OF CONTRACT AWARDS 
• Auditing and Consulting Services 
• GTT Opticom GPS Equipment 
 

3. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT (backup) 
 
4. DISCUSSION / BOND ISSUANCE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $10 

MILLION FOR RURAL AND CRITICAL LANDS PROGRAM  (backup) 
 

5. FINANCING DISCUSSION / HERITAGE GOLF TOURNAMENT (backup) 
 
  6.  ADJOURNMENT  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Finance  
Date Time  Location 

April 11 2:00 p.m. ECR 
April 18 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
April 25 2:00 p.m. ECR 
May 16 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
May 23 2:00 p.m. ECR 
June 13 2:00 p.m. ECR 
June 20 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
July 18 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
August 15 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
September 19 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
October 17 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
November 21 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 
December 13 2:00 p.m. BIV #2 

County TV Rebroadcast 
Monday 9:00 a.m. 
Wednesday 1:00 a.m. 
Thursday 7:00 p.m. 



• 
TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

SUBJ: 

DATE: 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

Building 3,102 Industrial Village Road 
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228 

Phone: (843) 255-2350 Fax: (843) 255-9437 

Councilman Stewart H. Rodman, Chairman, Finance Committee 

Gary Kubic, County AdministratortJk~$Z-
Bryan Hill, Deputy County Administrator' 
David Starkey, Chief Financial Officer 

Dave Thomas, CPPO, Purchasing Director tJ.If 

RFP# 3918/110128 Auditing and Consulting Services 

February 18, 2011 

BACKGROUND: Beaufort County issued Request for Proposals (RFP) to firms 
capable of providing an independent audit and consulting services for five (5) 
years, beginning with an audit of the financial statements for fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2011 through June 30, 2015. The evaluation committee consisted of 
the following three (3) members from the County's Finance Department: David 
Starkey, CFO, Alan Eisenman, Finance Supervisor, and Alicia Holland, Finance 
Supervisor. The evaluation committee interviewed the top three (3) firms and 
selected Elliott Davis, LLC as the number one ranked firm. 

FINAL EVALUATION RANKING: 

1. Elliott Davis LLC, Columbia, SC 
2. Holland, Henry & Bromley LLP, Savannah, GA 
3. S. Preston, Douglas & Associates LLP, Whiteville, NC 
4. Webster Rogers LLP. Summerville. SC 

Please see attachment 1 for pricing information. 

FUNDING: Account # 12000-51160 (Professional Services) for fiscal years 
2011-2015. 



RECOMMENDATION: The Finance Committee approve and recommend to 
County Council approval of a contract award for auditing services to Elliott Davis 
LLC, the top ranked firm, with the anticipated cost for the first year of $49,500. 
Additionally, recommend four annual renewals subject to approval by Beaufort 
County Council. Total anticipated cost for five years is $260,200. 

Cc: David Starkey, Richard Hineline, Elizabeth Wooten 
Attachment 1: Pricing Information 



Att h ac men t1 p .. It f , ncang n onna Ion 
Audit Pricing for Webster 
each Elliott Holland, Henry, S. Preston, Douglas Rogers LLP 

Fiscal Year Davis LLC & Bromley, LLP & Associates, LLP 

2011 $49,500 $55,000 $48,000 $85,000 

2012 $50,700 $57,000 $49,000 $86,900 

2013 $52,100 $60,000 $50,000 $88,800 

2014 $53,300 $62,000 $51,000 $91,000 

2015 $54,600 $65,000 $52,000 $93,000 

Total $260,200 $299,000 $250,000 $444,700 















1 Assessor 

2 Auditor 

3 Treasurer 

4 Finance 

Report Month: 

Financial Standard Operating Report February 2011 

Applica tions 

2010 6% te 4% 

2009 6% te 4% 

'" 
Markel Value 

Assessed Value 

Tax Yea. Appeals 

Tetal Received 

Remaining 

" Changed 

~ ef Parcels 

Avg Change Market Value 

Avg Change Market Tax Value 

Avg Change As~essed Value 

TV 2010 Hemestead Exemptions P,ecessed 

Autemebiles TV 2010 Autos Billed 

TY 2010 Assessed Value 01 Autos SHied 

Personal Property TV 2010 Personal Billed 

TV 2010 Asse ssed Value o f Personal Billed 

TY 2010 Re al & Personal Billed 

TY 2010 General Fund Ameunt Billed ' 

TV 2010 General Fund Ameunt Collected' 

TY 2010 Autos Billed 

TV 2010 General Fund Amount Billed " 

TV 2010 General Fund Ameunt Cellected ' 

TV 2010 After Jan 18t h Real & Persenal Delinquent: 

TV 2010 General Fund Cellected " 

TY 20 10 General Fund Remaining ' 

, - Net ef TIFs 

o eral iens 

Debt " 

Personal Preperty ' " 

"'_ 
Applications 

3,
943

1 
4,691 

67121 

2010 

Accepted 

3,2081 
4,1O~ 

2009 
2,033,328,302 1,141,039,493 

118,432,172 61,145,273 

, , 
, , 
, , 

"ef Appeals 

118,7 15 

70,552.416 

64,257,400 

47,563 

%2,795 

385,524 

1,703,915 

6,295,016 

Revised Ad 

Valerem 

Net Revenues 

0", 

hpendllures· 

FY 2011 , 15,996,651 , 5,477,967 , 559,923 

Va lue 

Actual Ad 

Velorem 

Revenues 

Net Revenues 

""" hpendltu.es · 

FY 2010 , 14,832,133 , (1,696,435) , 235,023 

" . NOlte: FY 2010's performance recognized more expenditures ever revenues, due to t he 2001 Bond 

Refinance. 

'" . FY 2011 recegnized hlghe. debt millage Ie pay fer larger debl requirements . 

, , , 

Actual Ad 

Vele rem 

Revenues 

Difference 

1,164,518 

7,174,402 

324,900 



Beaufort County 

Millage Effect · Potential $10 Million Voter-Referendum Rural & Critical lands 

Borrow ing 

Est imated M illage Increase (Full Fi rst Year) = .52 
Estimated Mil Value = $1,742,286 

Est imat ed TalC Increase 

A. B. C. 

Owner Non-Owner 

Occupied Occupied 
(4%) (6%) 

Estimat ed Estimated 

Increase - Increase -

Value of Property First Year First Year 
• S .0 3.10 

S 150,000 S 3. 10 S 4.65 

S 200,000 S 4.13 S 6.20 

S 250,000 S 5.17 5 7.75 

S 300,000 S 6.20 S 9.30 

S 350,000 S 7.23 5 10.85 

S 400,000 S 8.27 S 12.40 

S 450,000 S 9.30 5 13.95 

S 500,000 S 10.33 S 15.50 

S 550,000 S 11.36 S 17.05 

S 600,000 S 12.40 S 18.60 

S 650,000 S 13.43 S 20.15 

S 700,000 S 14.46 S 21.70 

S 750,000 S 15.50 S 23 .25 

S 800,000 S 16.53 S 24.80 

S 850,000 S 17.56 S 26.34 

S 900,000 S 18.60 S 27.89 

S 950,000 S 19.63 S 29.44 

5 1,000,000 S 20.66 S 30.99 

D. E. 

Ow ner Non-Ow ner 

Occupied Occupied 

(4%) (6%) 
Est imat ed Estimat ed 

Increase - Increase -

20 Years 20 Years 

32.60 S 48.91 

S 48.90 S 73.37 

S 65.20 S 97.82 

S 81.50 S 122.28 

5 97.80 S 146.73 

S 114.10 S 171.19 

S 130.40 S 195.64 

S 146.70 S 220.10 

S 163.00 S 244.55 

S 179.30 S 269.01 

S 195.60 S 293.46 

S 211.90 S 317.92 

S 228.20 S 342.37 

S 244.50 S 366.83 

S 260.80 S 391.28 

S 277.10 S 415.74 

S 293.40 S 440.19 

S 309.70 S 464.65 

S 326.00 S 489.10 

• Owner occupied (A)IOO,OOO home, based on a loan at 4% over 20 yea rs w ill increase 

property tax at an estimated rate of (B) $2.07 fo r t he f irst year or (D) $32.60 over 20 
yea rs. 

• Non-Owner occupied (A) l 00,OOO home, based on a loan at 4% over 20 years will 

increase property talC at an estimat ed rate of (C) $3.10 for t he fi rst yea r o r (E) $48.91 
over 20 years. 



Beaufort County 
Hospltanty Tax 

Fiscal Year 2011- Year-End ProjectIon as of February 28, 2011 

BegInning Fund Balance 

EstImated Revenues 
Projected Local Hospitality Tax Revenues 

Budgeted Transfers 
Transfers to General Fund-

Budleted Personnel 

Bud.eted Purchased Services 

Budleted Supplies 

Budgeted Direct Subsidies 

Projected Total Revenues 
Budgeted Total Expenditures 
Projected Net Revenues (Expenditures) 

Projected RestrIcted for Herltale Note 
Projected CommItted Endln. Fund Balance 
Projected Total Endfng Fund Balance 

2,515,555 

1,118,475 

(1,100,000) 

(46,886) 

(4,325) 

(3,800) 

(200,000) 

1,118,475 
(1,355,011) 

(236,536) 

1,000,000 
1,279,019 
2,279,019 

- - The general fund provides for law enforcement, In which police 
protectIon of tourist facilities Is one of the purposes of the hospitality tax. 
The County Sheriff's Office (within the general fund), has $21,822,278 in 
expenditures budgeted for FY 2011. 



Beaufort County 
Local AccomodatJons Tax 

FY 2011- Year-End Projection as of February 28, 20U 

County-Wide Tourism RIver/Beach Reserve 
Description Operations Advertlsln8 Infrastructure Access Fund Total 

Beslnnfn8 Fund Balance 25,860 974,164 209.930 386.155 1,596,109 

Projected Revenues 
Projected Local Accomodations Tax Fund Revenues 57,983 350,000 190,080 63,360 63,360 724.783 

Bud8eted expenditures 
Budgeted Personnel (47,195) (47.195) 

Budgeted Purchased Services (4,062) (4,062) 

Budgeted SUpplies (2.509) (2,509) 

Budpted Subsidies to Others 
County-Wide Advertising 

Beaufort County Black Chamber of Commerce (SO.OOO) (50,000) 
Beaufort Regional Chamber of Commerce (150,000, (150,000) 
Friends of Hunting Island (42,000, (42,000) 
Hilton Head Island-Bluffton Chamber of Commerce (150,000) (150,000) 

(350.000, (42,000) (392,000) 

Projected Total Revenues 57,983 350,000 190,080 63,360 63,360 724,783 
Budgeted Total expenditures (53,766) (350,000, (42,000, 1445.766) 
Projected Net Revenues (Expenditures) 4,217 190,080 21.360 63,360 279,017 

Projected Endln8 Fund Balance 30,077 1,164,244 231,290 449,515 1,875.126 



Beaufort County 
State Accomodatlons Tax 

FIscal Year 2011- YeafaEnd Projection as of February 28, 2011 

Bestnnl", Fund Balance 

Projected Revenues 
Projected State Accomodatlons Tax Revenues· 

Projected Transfers 
Transfers to General Fund 

Projected Chambers of Commerce Subsidies 
Budgeted Direct Subsidies 

Projected Total Revenues 
Budgeted Total expenditures 
Projected Net Revenues (expenditures) 

Total Projected Ending Fund Balance 

(25,534) 

680,653 

(57,783) 

(196,696) 
(210,000) 

680,653 
(464,479) 
216,174 

190,640 

• • The Finance Department is researching the large first quarter FV 2011 
payment from the State. 



Date: March 9,2011 From: Steven Baer - Beaufort County Council, District 2 
Subject: Thoughts on the Heritage Financing 

To: Gary Kubic, Weston Newton, County Council: 

Based on the Heritage's request to trigger our $1 Million loan to them from County Hospitality Tax 
reserves, we will soon begin discussions regarding our possible actions. Recall from our discussion last 
fall, that while I felt the Heritage was a good thing, I did have some reservations as to its efficiency and 
whether its beneficiaries paid their fair share, particularly since the Heritage was now asking for 
taxpayer funds. 

According to our Ordinance 20 I 0116 (regarding the possible loan) passed on 911311 0: A. These funds 
shall be used for reserving a 2011 Tournament date with the PGA; B. This loan shall not be 
subordinate to any other loan the Heritage Classic Foundation may enter into to further facilitate 
the expediting of the Tournament. 

According to the Ordinance - Section E. Beaufort County does have 'some options. 

In trying to analyze this from the viewpoint of a County taxpayer, in preparation for our discussion. I 
reviewed some of myoid spreadsheet data below (based on Exhibit A of the Heritage Foundation's Tax 
Application received on 7/29110, and the Clemson Study). At this point I find that it has so many 
rapidly moving parts, that it makes our Beaufort Commerce Park discussion look simple. 

As we gear up for our analysis and discussion. here are some questions we should be asking: 

I. Have any of the numbers in the Exhibit A view below changed substantially? Note that in the 
past I argued that the admissions charges were too low, and other expenses seemed very high 
for what should be an austerity budget. It would be very useful to see an update using the latest 
numbers in this format. 

2. How much revenue is expected from admissions fees? 

3. Has the facility use fee changed - to what? Is the facility contributing a fair share of the costs? 

4. Has there been any contribution from the restaurants and hotels that make much of the money -
how much? 

5. Has the Chamber of Commerce made any contribution - what? 

6. Have any efforts been made to close the accommodations tax collectable gap caused by the 
short term rental rule? 

7. The $4 million of TV time (actually $3.723 million on Exhibit A) is a complex item. Our 
Ordinance appears to give Beaufort County the option of converting the unpaid loan balance to 
TV time. and selling this TV time, provided that it has not been previously sold. Section E of 
our Ordinance seems in retrospect to be very imprecisely worded. How much do we get of this 
time, what is it really worth, and how much will it cost (e.g. production costs) for us to make 
use of it? Furthermore, if the most valuable parts have been previously used or sold off, are 
Beaufort County taxpayers getting a residue of low value, and should that impact our decision? 



8. For the longer term, is there the ability to increase either the Town or County Accommodations 
Tax to provide funds for the Heritage? The theory here is that HTaxes include food and other 
items purchased by our residents, while A Tax is more closely derived from visitors. I also note 
that in traveling in the Northeast I am charged over 15% in taxes on hotel rooms. 

9. If any Heritage Foundation action for use of our $1 Million loan is aimed at the 2012 Heritage, 
it would seem to violate the terms of Ordinance 2010/16, which clearly states that the scope is 
2011. Advance planning for 2012 is an extremely good idea, but it will require a revised or new 
Ordinance if it is to involve Beaufort County funds. This would be a good opportunity to 
tighten the wording of Section E to state that Beaufort County will have frrst call on the 
proceeds of all TV time to repay any loans. We should also clearly limit our scope to ] year at a 
time. 

2 



·4UMRW.( Q iQQ.&i" 

Revenues 
Admissions 
Pro-Am Fees 
Non title Sponsor 
Concessions 
Advertising 
Inc, Other, Misc 

New Other Revenue 

Total Expenses 
Marketing 
Printing 
Prizes 

Transportation 
Outside Services 
Equipment Rental 
Lodging 
Food and Beverage 
Security 
Commissary 
Travel and Entertainment 
Rent 
Saleries and Wages 
Real estate Operating Costs 
Insurance 
Other 
All Expenses without Fac.Fee, Purse, TV 

Facilities Use Fees 
Tournamnet Purse·· 
TV Underpinning·· 

All Expenses Above 

Net Total 

Short Term Guarantee Items·· 

,;;;sm;. (( .(.n.@. ,(.cdSiJ.tiiAX((( tt. 

I 

2011 Exhibit A 

$4,149,963 
$1,384,602 

$536,725 
$1,671,740 

$321,166 
$9,500 

$226,230 

$10,586,588 
$265,229 
$103,940 
$241,259 

$226,021 
$146,200 
$689,212 
$132,000 
$442,586 
$109,600 
$130,194 

$60,800 
$110,000 
$715,355 

$36,000 
$124,150 
$465,257 

$3,997,803 

$623,785 
$2,242,000 
$3,723,000 

$10,586,588 

$5,965,000 

*a:;;;;::( 36, ; 
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Supporting Data 
Badges 
Individuals Attending 
Attendance Person Days 
Avg. Adm Revenue/Badge 
Avg Adm Revenue/Person Day 

27,435 
42,591 

143,105 
$50.47 

$9.68 

• The cost data in the upper part of the spreadsheet is based on Exhibit A of the Heritage Classic 
Foundation $1,000,000 Tax Application received from Bonnie Hinnant, The Club Group, Ltd., July 
29,2010. 

• The supporting data is from the Clemson Study, and calculations based on it. 
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